The anxiety and expectations of over a month came to a cathartic end as the much awaited moment finally arrived. The CISCE results were declared at 3:00 p.m. on
Monday, 14 May, 2018, and made The Assam Valley School proud yet once again!

This year, The Assam Valley School sent up 141 students for the ICSE (Class 10) Examination and 106 students for the ISC (Class 12) Examination and all our students
passed with overwhelming success.

It was with immense pride that the Head of School, Ms. Sonya Ghandy Mehta announced the result -which was an, 86.79%Class Aggregateat the ICSE level and
anan89.06% Class Aggregate at the ISC.

Out of 141 students who wrote the ICSE examination, 31.20% scored 90% and above, 56.73% scored 80 to 89% while 12.05% scored between 60 to 79%. At the
ISC level, 52.80% students scored 90% and above, 36.70% got between 80 to 89% and 10.30% scored between 60to 79 %.

These figures once again validate that the students are taught in the most comprehensive manner. The progressive teaching methodologies implemented have led to
such durable academic health of the School. The teachers facilitate understanding and are flexible in their scholastic transactions that aid in reaping productive
benefits for the students year after year.

The Head of School was pleased to announce that Shivangini Sarmah Kashyap (Humanities) was the School Topper at the ISC level with a whopping 98.75%. She also
appreciated the results of the stream toppers, namely Shaurya Pratap Singh from the Science stream who got 98% and Sahil Periwal from the Commerce stream who
got 96.60%. It is worth mentioning that Shivangini bagged perfect scores in History and Psychology while Shaurya achieved the same in Mathematics. In fact, 37
students at the ISC level secured perfect scores in various subjects. Aadarsh More who procured 96.6% at the ICSE level was the School Topper. A total of 28 perfect
scores were achieved at this level by our students.

The stream aggregates were equally impressive. The Science stream secured an admirable 90.89%, the Commerce stream came next with 90.70% and Humanities
obtained 88.40%.

Itis not short of a feat for the School to accomplish such stellar results on a yearly basis. This is the outcome of the dedicated efforts of the teaching staff as well as the
parents and the students who work dexterously. The Head of School congratulated the entire team — teachers, parents and students. The importance of being
consistent and the responsibility of the School to facilitate such excellence in the coming years was emphasized by Ms. Mehta.She also elaborated on the fact that the
exceptional performances of the students must be highly appreciated for they have given academics its due despite having to put in time as well as effort in various
sporting and cultural pursuits. She remains ever so grateful to the School's Governing Body for their constant support to the Schoolin each and every endeavour.

Ms. Sonya Ghandy Mehta takes this opportunity to wish every student the very best in their future endeavours. She believes and knows that Aviators will definitely leave
a mark wherever they go-today, tomorrow, forever.

BOARDS RESULTS ISC 2017 AT A GLANCE
An Overview of ISC Results : English + Best 3 Subjects

Year Percent Number
2014 88.44 93 ISC RESULTS
2015 87.42 116
e 2 1 GRAPHICAL REPRESENTATION
2017 89.66 110 2014-2018
2018 89.06 106
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TOP 10 POSITIONS-ALL SUBJECTS

ISC Results 2018
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Rank Name %Marks
1 SHIVANGINI SARMAH KASHYAP 98.00
2 RISHITA SETH 98.00
3 SHAURYA PRATAP SINGH RAJPUT 97.80
3 PRANJAEL BAGARIA 97.60
5 ASITA DHANUKA 96.80
6 RONOJIT BHUYAN 96.60
7 MUGDHA BORDOLOI 96.40
7 SHAASHWAT AGRAWAL 96.00
9 VIPUL RAJ SINGH 95.80
10 BHUMIKA BERIA 95.60

TOP 10 POSITIONS-ENG + BEST 3

90% and Above and 80% to 90%

ISC 2018: ENGLISH + BEST 3

Name of the Student

90% and above
SHIVANGINI SARMAH KASHYAP
SHAURYA PRATAP SINGH RAJPUT
RISHITA SETH
ASITA DHANUKA
PRANJAEL BAGARIA
RONOJIT BHUYAN
SAHIL PERIWAL
VIPUL RAJ SINGH
ISHIKA JAIN
RAJINISH GOENKA
MUGDHA BORDOLOI
SHAASHWAT AGRAWAL
BARUN JITANI
BHUMIKA BERIA
RISHABH JAIN
SHINEY KASSHYAP
PRIYANK KUMAR AGARWALLA
BANSHIKA BHIMSARIA
PRIYANKA DAS
AADARSH ALEC STEPHEN
LARI TAPHI SAPHIRA WARSHONG
ADITYA RAJ SARMA
FLORA MIDORI BASUMATARY
ROMIK SAI
RISHABH BORKOTOKY
LIZA KUKREJA

%age

98.75
98.00
98.00
97.50
97.50
96.75
96.50
96.50
96.50
96.25
96.25
96.00
96.00
96.00
96.00
96.00
95.75
95.75
95.50
95.50
95.25
94.75
94.75
94.75
94.50
94.50
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Rank Name %Marks
1 SHIVANGINI SARMAH KASHYAP 98.75
2 SHAURYA PRATAP SINGH RAJPUT 98.00
2 RIHITA SETH. 98.00
4 ASITA DHANUKA 97.50
4 PRANJAEL BAGARIA 97.50
6 RONOJIT BHUYAN 96.75
7 SAHIL PERIWAL 96.50
7 VIPUL RAJ SINGH 96.50
7 ISHIKA JAIN 96.50
10 RAJINISH GOENKA 96.25
10 MUGDHA BORDOLOI 96.25
Name of the Student %age
85% and above
NILIM SHEKHAR BORDOLOI 89.75
RAJARSHI BASUMATARY 89.75
ADITYA RAJ SARAWGI 89.25
ROHIT AGARWAL 89.00
KOSATO NAKHRO 89.00
ANCHITA GUPTA 88.75
MEISEN JAMIR 88.75
REEYA SHARMA 88.00
NIHARIKA GAUTAM 88.00
SUCHI GOEL 87.75
EDEN LHAMU BHUTIA 87.75
KEKHRIESILIE RIO 87.75
RHIDHWIMAN BARUAH 87.75
RAGHAV BAGARIA 87.50
SANA KAHLON 87.50
NANGTHISENG CHIRING DAOSONG 87.25
NEERAV JAIN 87.25
AAYUSHI JAIN 87.25
ROSHAN KESARI WARBAH 87.00
NISHAN RAPSANG 86.75
LORINE MERIAN WATRE BLAH 86.50
PRATYUSH PRAN DAS 86.00
MEAGAN ELIZABETH VALENTINE WARJRI 85.75
SERDIMI TIMUNGPI 85.50
AHMED SHAHID HAZARIKA 85.50
SHATAVISHA DAS 85.25



St

27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41

Name of the Student

90% and above
ADITYA CHOUDHARY
VAISHNAVI KOONA
ABHIJIT DAS
HRISHITA AGARWAL
CHIRANJEEV NARAYAN GOSWAMI
SACHIKA DEORAH
MEHAK MATHARU
MAYUMI OSENG APANG NONGRUM
SHREYANSH AGARWAL
MUNGULI SANGTAM
MOITRI KAYSHAP
MAYANK AGARWAL
PRIYANK RUTHIA
SAPTARSHI SARMAH
KEVIN THOKCHOM

%age Sl
94.50 42
94.25 43
94.00 44
94.00 45
94.00 46
93.25 47
93.25 48
93.25 49
92.75 50
92.75 51
92.50 52
92.25 53
92.25 54
92.25 55
92.00 56
SUMMARY

Number of Pupils: 90% and above = 56

Name of the Student

90% and above

TEZRAJ KAYSHAP
HIMANSHU BHATI
IMKONGSANEN JAMIR
ZORINTLUANGA BAWITLUNG
SUHAWI AGARWAL

TUSHAR AGARWAL
PRAJJALITA BORAH
ELEANOR SINGH SANGMA
PIYUSH KUMAR AGARWALLA
DITHAINGAM PANMEI
SOHAIB ELIAS HUSSAIN
RACHAEL FAYE DIENGDOH
SIDDHI AGARWAL

RASHIKA MITTAL

SUKANYA HAZARIKA

Number of Pupils: 85% and above = 26

ICSE Result Analysis
An Overview of ICSE Results : Best 5

ICSE RESULTS
GRAPHICAL REPRESENTATION 2014-2018

Year Percent Number
2014 84.53 121
2015 86.71 103
2016 87.43 100
2017 86.99 131
2018 86.79 141
ALL SCHOOL ICSE RESULT: BEST 5 ALL SCHOOL ICSE RESULT: BEST 5
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YEAR

%age

91.75
90.75
90.75
90.75
90.50
90.50
90.50
90.50
90.25
90.25
90.25
90.25
90.00
90.00
90.00



Subject
ENGLISH (COMPULSORY)

Second Language : Assamese
Second Language : Bengali
Second Language : Hindi
Second Language : Khasi

Environmental Science
History, civics and Geography
Mathematics

Science (Phy., Chem., Bio.)

Art

Physical Education
Computer Applications
Economics Applications
Environmental Applications
Commercial Applications
Indian Dance (IND)

Indian Music (IMH)

ICSE RESULT ANALYSIS: 2014 - 2018

Best Year - 2011 - 88.43% (best 5) 83.26% (all)

All Subjects
Eng + Bst 4

No. of Students
P.C.N.A.

All Subjects
Eng + Bst 4

All Subjects
Eng + Bst 4

ICSE 2018 (ENGLISH + BEST 4)

90% and above

St Name of the Student
1 AADARSH MORE
2 DEVANSH GUPTA
3 NGUKIVI CHISHI

2014
84.98

89.56

66.00

80.28
NA

72.00
84.93
75.91
71.03

92.20
96.36
94.50
84.78
92.33
91.64
89.60
93.20

81.84
84.53
121

Prerna Barooah Nehal Ahmed Asita Dhanuka

2015
89.13

SECOND LANGUAGE

92.43
NA
79.66
NA
GROUP II
NA
90.78
73.95
72.98

Group III Subjects

90.50
97.67
97.35
91.00
92.64
89.83
89.40
98.60

School Averages

83.83
86.71
103
0

Toppers' Average

2016
82.29

87.44

72.00

87.95
NA

NA
89.96
78.56
74.64

93.25
97.94
95.77
95.77
95.71
97.50
NA
NA

84.97
87.43
100
0.00

95.83 97.33 95.83
96.20 97.60 96.20
Lowest Performer's Averages
57.33 66.00 66.67
60.00 69.60 71.20

%age

96.60
96.00
96.00
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St

4
5
6

2017
89.18

90.44
NA
86.81
83.00

NA
86.82
69.36
73.25

95.75
96.88
95.38
95.38
94.33
NA
93.00
98.21

83.67
86.99
131
0.00

Lune L. Dai
96.33
97.60

65.83
70.80

2018
80.88

88.00
90.50
87.54
78.00

80.50
91.79
74.11
74.16

96.86
96.74
95.05
87.50
90.04
90.75
95.00
98.07

83.89
86.79
141

Aadarsh More
96.00
96.60

67.67
72.40

Name of the Student
90% and above

AAKANGSHA DUTTA
SHAGUN AGARWAL
SONAL AGARWALA

Change
-8.30

-2.44
NA
0.73
-5.00

NA
4.97
4.75
0.91

1.11
-0.14
-0.33
-7.88
-4.29

NA

2.00

-0.14

0.22
-0.20
10.00

-0.33
-1.00

1.84
1.60

%age

96.00
95.80
95.00



St

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
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Name of the Student
90% and above

PRANJIT NARAYAN GOSWAMI
KAPISH HARSINGPURIA
AARYAN SAHU
ISHAAN DABRIWAL
TUSHAR DAS
0JAS JYOTI BORAH HAZARIKA
SALONI AGARWALLA
VEERADITTYA PODDER
SUBHAM PAUL
HARSHIKA DEORAH
GAURAV AGARWAL
NISHIKA AGARWAL
KESHAV AGARWAL
SHRUTEE KOTHARI
ANKIT SINHAL
SUYASH AGARWAL
ARISHA CHALIHA
DIVYAM KASERA
AKANSHA BARUAH

Name of the Student

80% and above

SENTINUNGLA JAMIR
TRISHA BARU
ASYEDA RABAB SHAHANA
DHRITEE GOSWAMI
NUBY TAMIN
NACHIKET JHA
DAKSHYARATNA SUMSHERE THAPA
ASENG TAYENG
TAMANNA TAHRIN AHMED
TENZING TSERING BHUTIA
TADAR YAZA
FARIAL SHAHIN
TOKO YAYUM
DIVYA SIOTIA
DRONASHISH GOSWAMI
ABHIJIT DEY
AVNEET KAUR ARORA
TENZIN MUNSEL
KRISHNAV SARAF
SUBRATA PHUKAN
TANISHA SOM

%age

95.00
95.00
95.00
94.80
94.80
94.80
94.60
94.60
94.60
94.40
94.40
93.60
93.20
92.80
92.60
92.60
92.40
92.20
92.20
%age

89.80
89.80
89.60
89.40
89.20
89.00
89.00
89.00
89.00
88.80
88.80
88.80
88.60
88.60
88.60
88.60
88.60
88.40
88.40
88.20
88.00

St

26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44

St

22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
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Name of the Student
90% and above

JAGRIT KASERA
VINAYAK JHURIA
FRIZIA ROUNAK
MEHOOL AGARWAL
GAURAV DHOOT
STUTI AGARWAL
ANIKETH DAS
KUSHAL SUREKA
AMAN JAIN
SNIGDHA BHARADWAZ
LOKIT AGARWAL
DIVYANA DAS
DEBAKSHEE GOSWAMI
KESHAV MAHESWARI
SHANENTINA IMSONG
KHUSHI JAIN
PRATIK PAREEK
MUMLINA TALOH
RASHIKA MALPANI

Name of the Student

80% and above

NITYA BHATT
PRARTHANA SHARMA
BISHWAJIT PRITAM SAHA
AVINASH PRATIM SARMAH
SHREYA SINGH
GORA TAJO
HRISHIRAJ HAZARIKA
PRATYUSH DEKA
ARPIT AGARWAL
ADITI BURMAN
DEBAASHISH CHINGAKHAM
ROHAN PRASAD GUPTA
NILIMQY DAS
SRISHTI KAYUM PEGU
VAIBHAV KAYAL

ANUDHYAN BANDYOPADHYAY

SAPTARSHI ACHARJEE
PRAKHYA BOIRAGI
ARHATA SAIKIA
RISHITA DHELIA
KAPINJAL SHARMA

%age

92.00
92.00
91.80
91.60
91.60
91.60
91.20
91.00
90.80
90.80
90.60
90.40
90.20
90.20
90.20
90.00
90.00
90.00
90.00
%age

88.00
87.80
87.60
87.40
87.40
87.40
87.20
87.20
87.00
87.00
86.80
86.60
86.60
86.60
86.60
86.40
86.20
86.20
86.20
86.00
86.00



Sl Name of the Student %age Sl
80% and above

Name of the Student
80% and above

43 AKHILESH BORA 85.80 62 PRATHAM KUMAR JAIN

44 ADVAIT BAJAJ 85.80 63 KANIKA TODI

45 NIVRANSHU BARUAH 85.60 64 TANAY GUPTA

46 RISHIKESH DIHINGIA 85.60 65 JEFFRIN AHMED

47 BALKIRAT KAUR 85.60 66 ABBISO PUL

48 VISHESH JAIN 85.40 67 PARTHA SAIKIA

49 GARRICK WAHENGBAM 85.40 68 NIRAJ PODDAR

50 AKASH KUMAR PANDEY 85.20 69 TAKAR LIYAK

51 AYANGSANA RAJKUMARI 85.20 70 KRISHAN NGATEY GAM

52 BOMMI NGUCHO 85.20 71 AABIDUL HAQUE MAWLONG

53 JERNIA TABA 85.00 72 PRATIK BAGARIA

54 SIEYINA MERU 85.00 73 ANKITA DAS

55 NAMBAM RYAN IANGRAI 84.80 74 MARKIO DOTA

56 JIAN MOJI JINI 84.60 75 DHRUB CHOUDHURY

57 SEMPISANG TOY 84.40 76 ANUPAMA TIRKEY

58 SHANMEN RIDDI 84.40 77 DIYA NATH

59 DEEP NGANGOM 83.80 78 KABAK NEMIN

60 JIRMEEN TOK CAMDIR 83.80 79 ABDULLAH ASHRAF IMDAD

61 RISHABH ROY 83.80 80 PRIYAM CHAUDHARY
SUMMARY

Number of pupils : 90% and above = 44 Number of pupils : 80% and above = 80

Star Prize Winners for the Year 2017-18

Class 5, Present Class 6

Sl H R No NAME ESS EFS FE

1 M 3521 Aayat Hazarika 97.77%(Honours) 96.83%(Honours) 96.54%(Honours)
2 J 3499 Anika Shivam 96.25%(Honours) 94.12%(Honours) 95.37%(Honours)
3 N 3518 Anikaith A. Joshi 85.66%(Honours) 91.33%(Honours) 88.18%(Honours)
4 N 3524 Shreyan Dutta 86.95%(Honours) 91.75%(Honours) 87.47%(Honours)
5 M 3414 Dwij Dhakal 88.16%(Honours) 85.58%(Honours) 88.27%(Honours)
6 M 3494 Bariskem K. Pohti 84.95%(Honours) 87.00%(Honours) 88.85%(Honours)
7 L 3420 Rajjyoti Talukdar 82.95%(Distinction) 91.33%(Honours) 86.89%(Honours)
8 B 3423 Divija Dibyajyoti 84.41%(Distinction) 85.29%(Honours) 88.36%(Honours)
9 K 3432 Remeeya Mithi 82.45%(Distinction) 85.20%(Honours) 87.40%(Honours)
10 K 3366 Anoushka Singh 80.87%(Distinction) 86.87%(Honours) 86.88%(Honours)

86 | YEARBOOK 2017-2018

%age

83.60
83.00
82.60
82.40
81.80
81.60
81.40
81.20
81.20
81.00
80.80
80.80
80.60
80.60
80.60
80.40
80.40
80.40
80.00

YEAR AVG
96.54%(Honours)

95.37%(Honours)
88.18%(Honours)
87.47%(Honours)
88.27%(Honours)
88.85%(Honours)
86.89%(Honours)
88.36%(Honours)
87.40%(Honours)
86.88%(Honours)
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R No
3209
3343
3348
3196
3446
3291
3398
3401
3320
3242
3227
3275
3341
3268

R No
3486
3508
3197
3037
3412
3251
3008
3444
3073
3257
3467
3447
3260
3082
3011

Star Prize Winners for the Year 2017-18

Class 6, Present Class 7

NAME
Naba Deep Deka
Fariha Zaman
Aditya Panigrahi
Shreeya Elangbam
Lairingdi Thaosen
Trisha S. Sisodia
Manasvi Agarwal
Kriya Modi
Gungming Phassang
Lavanya Adhikari
Ritu Deep Deka
Bhavini S. Tanwar
Hana S. Ahmed

Soudane Sha

NAME
Utkarsh Jajodia
Saiosriya Borgohain
Julie Elangbam
Prisha Singh
Ansh Bagaria
Ankita Sarkar
Sampada Malpani
Garima Kayal
Anya Tayeng
Raghav Agarwal
Kristanu Uzir
Fareeha Ambreen
Yangchen L. Khunjuju
Gaurav K. Beria

Aayush Agarwal

ESS
92.55%(Honours)
95.58%(Honours)
96.00%(Honours)
88.71%(Honours)
88.45%(Honours)
88.98%(Honours)
91.87%(Honours)
87.04%(Honours)
88.70%(Honours)
82.90%(Distinction)
90.62%(Honours)
80.47%(Distinction)
79.43%(Credit)
84.46%(Distinction)

EFS
96.57%(Honours)
96.86%(Honours)
97.24%(Honours)
92.43%(Honours)
93.82%(Honours)
93.45%(Honours)
92.06%(Honours)
88.90%(Honours)
91.83%(Honours)
89.29%(Honours)
88.87%(Honours)
90.21%(Honours)
84.81%(Honours)
84.55%(Honours)

Class 7, Present Class 8

ESS
89.55%(Honours)

(
94.31%(Honours)
91.34%(Honours)
90.56%(Honours)
88.69%(Honours)
90.67%(Honours)
87.51%(Honours)
85.91%(Honours)
89.05%(Honours)
84.83%(Honours)
86.51%(Honours)
86.71%(Honours)
82.70%(Distinction)
80.35%(Distinction)
83.73%(Distinction)
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EFS
92.48%(Honours)
92.82%(Honours)
90.11%(Honours)
92.19%(Honours)
91.53%(Honours)
86.69%(Honours)
90.49%(Honours)

81.67%(Distinction)

85.89%(Honours)
88.24%(Honours)
85.61%(Honours)
85.39%(Honours)

83.29%(Distinction)

87.14%(Honours)
86.56%(Honours)

FE
95.43%(Honours)
93.46%(Honours)
92.99%(Honours)
93.33%(Honours)
90.44%(Honours)
89.65%(Honours)
87.10%(Honours)
89.69%(Honours)
87.15%(Honours)
89.51%(Honours)
86.53%(Honours)
88.05%(Honours)
88.71%(Honours)
85.05%(Honours)

FE
91.92%(Honours)
89.26%(Honours)
91.11%(Honours)
89.43%(Honours)
90.10%(Honours)
89.90%(Honours)
87.12%(Honours)
88.35%(Honours)
85.74%(Honours)
85.15%(Honours)
84.91%(Honours)
84.80%(Honours)
86.25%(Honours)
85.59%(Honours)

84.45%(Distinction)

YEAR AVG
95.08%(Honours)
94.56%(Honours)
94.44%(Honours)
92.22%(Honours)
90.71%(Honours)
90.27%(Honours)
89.04%(Honours)
89.00%(Honours)
88.39%(Honours)
88.14%(Honours)
87.81%(Honours)
86.96%(Honours)
86.07%(Honours)
84.83%(Honours)

YEAR AVG
91.56%(Honours)
90.98%(Honours)
90.95%(Honours)
90.20%(Honours)
90.10%(Honours)
89.41%(Honours)
87.87%(Honours)
86.52%(Honours)
86.43%(Honours)
85.70%(Honours)
85.37%(Honours)
85.30%(Honours)
84.95%(Honours)
84.85%(Honours)
84.72%(Honours)
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R No
3195
3213
3273
3322
3528
3228
3243
3075
3395
3036
2649
2856
2652
3497
3390
3244
2613
2650
3288
3438
3126
3223
2841

R No
3094
2924
2566
2724
3067
3175
2991
2489
3009

Star Prize Winners for the Year 2017-18

NAME
Naviya Chamariya
Aarav Jain
Suhani Agarwal
Tanishka Garodia
Vasumann Lohia
Marushka Singhania
Jiya Agarwal
Manan Agarwal
Kavya Bagrodia
Samrat Gupta
Adrika Borah
Rotozo Tetseo
Priyanchi Sharma
Areeq Imran
Jayan Paliwal
Eloziini Senachena
Neha Swabnam
Anushcka Joshi
Shourya Kedia
Utkarsh Agarwal
Dristi Rathi
Shubhajeet Dasgupta

Dimpal Deori

NAME
Ananya Singh
Aryan Khatuwala
Aaryav Dutta
Asmita Kakati
Hrishi Raj Sureka
Kritika Deorah
Sikunpriyaa Goswami
Humraj S. Jassal

Mehul Agarwalla

ESS
98.37%(Honours)

(
95.64%(Honours)
95.18%(Honours)
93.15%(Honours)
90.98%(Honours)
92.23%(Honours)
92.93%(Honours)
84.63%(Honours)
87.90%(Honours)
85.06%(Honours)
88.87%(Honours)
89.70%(Honours)
91.54%(Honours)
81.31%(Distinction)
84.69%(Honours)
85.74%(Honours)
88.39%(Honours)
85.95%(Honours)
89.89%(Honours)
84.76%(Honours)
85.69%(Honours)
85.20%(Honours)
88.64%(Honours)

ESS
96.85%(Honours)
93.36%(Honours)
94.17%(Honours)
88.44%(Honours)
91.68%(Honours)
91.37%(Honours)
89.66%(Honours)
87.48%(Honours)
90.36%(Honours)
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Class 8, Present Class 9

EFS
96.91%(Honours

)
94.95%(Honours)
94.44%(Honours)
90.73%(Honours)
91.38%(Honours)
91.29%(Honours)
91.42%(Honours)
93.82%(Honours)
88.92%(Honours)
92.07%(Honours)
90.31%(Honours)
89.18%(Honours)
85.44%(Honours)
89.71%(Honours)
88.98%(Honours)
87.44%(Honours)
90.51%(Honours)
85.53%(Honours)
88.64%(Honours)
89.12%(Honours)
86.81%(Honours)
86.00%(Honours)
88.57%(Honours)

Class 9, Present Class 10

EFS
94.00%(Honours)
92.44%(Honours)
90.65%(Honours)
92.52%(Honours)
88.78%(Honours)
91.43%(Honours)
90.22%(Honours)
89.58%(Honours)
87.77%(Honours)

FE
96.64%(Honours)

(

91.62%(Honours)
90.98%(Honours)
92.61%(Honours)
91.72%(Honours)
91.00%(Honours)
90.29%(Honours)
90.66%(Honours)
90.18%(Honours)
89.93%(Honours)
89.16%(Honours)
88.36%(Honours)
88.66%(Honours)
90.31%(Honours)
88.13%(Honours)
88.15%(Honours)
86.08%(Honours)
88.05%(Honours)
85.70%(Honours)
86.90%(Honours)
87.25%(Honours)
86.91%(Honours)
84.87%(Honours)

FE
95.58%(Honours)
93.30%(Honours)
93.08%(Honours)
93.50%(Honours)
92.11%(Honours)
91.22%(Honours)
90.47%(Honours)
90.94%(Honours)
89.91%(Honours)

YEAR AVG
97.04%(Honours)
93.09%(Honours)
92.51%(Honours)
92.34%(Honours)
91.50%(Honours)
91.30%(Honours)
91.04%(Honours)
90.08%(Honours)
89.47%(Honours)
89.38%(Honours)
89.33%(Honours)
88.79%(Honours)
88.59%(Honours)
88.39%(Honours)
87.61%(Honours)
87.52%(Honours)
87.43%(Honours)
87.12%(Honours)
87.12%(Honours)
86.91%(Honours)
86.85%(Honours)
86.38%(Honours)
86.36%(Honours)

YEAR AVG
95.52%(Honours)
93.14%(Honours)
92.81%(Honours)
92.29%(Honours)
91.35%(Honours)
91.29%(Honours)
90.25%(Honours)
89.97%(Honours)

(

89.57%(Honours)



St
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37

N o o AW

»wv U n W o U w o T I U aOT Z2 R D2 vun=Z2 o 2T uun T O W

= o rr 2 2 R X =T

R No
3054
3285
2745
3010
3083
3298
2852
3256
3230
3063
3084
2685
2705
3132
3191
3282
2887
2404
3293
3050
3113
2730
3473
3053
3431
3182
2878
2700

R No
3171
2648
2750
2712
2476
2276
2552

NAME
Upangana Choudhury
Mayank Kaushik
Kavisha Poddar
Rachit Agarwalla
Sneha Sonowal
Crishel Oricco D. Shira
Harry G. Elangbam
Shashank Agarwal
Swagata Bhagawati
Rishitesh Deka
Astha Saikia
Vaibhav Garodia
Anuja Barooah
Biraaja Chingakham
Aryan Baruah
Vedansh Jindal
Anushka Bora
Nang Aruni Manchey
Dhrupad K Choudhury
Nishant Borah
Sneh Agarwal
Akinali Ayemi
Jigyasa Barsha
Kaushik Jain
Gayatri Sapru
Jabakshi Saikia
Sulagna Deb
Sonam D. T. Khunjuju

NAME
Shagun Agarwal
Nishika Agarwal
Kapish Harsingpuria
Aaryan Sahu
Subham Paul
Pranjit N. Goswami

Gaurav Agarwal

ESS
87.97%(Honours
89.65%(Honours
86.31%(Honours
89.95%(Honours
85.88%(Honours
87.72%(Honours
89.95%(Honours)
87.70%(Honours)

)
)
)
)
)
)

84.01%(Distinction)

75.80%(Credit)
87.78%(Honours)

83.70%(Distinction)

(

(

(

(

(

(

(

(

(

(

(

(

87.46%(Honours)

87.47%(Honours)

90.52%(Honours)

87.15%(Honours)

84.51%(Honours)

87.80%(Honours)

89.81%(Honours)

86.84%(Honours)

87.39%(Honours)

85.99%(Honours)

90.48%(Honours)
(
(
(
(
(

83.42%(Distinction)

87.08%(Honours)

84.29%(Distinction)

85.85%(Honours)
91.79%(Honours)

EFS
84.74%(Honours)
85.03%(Honours)
88.02%(Honours)
83.71%(Distinction)
83.90%(Distinction)
85.74%(Honours)
85.99%(Honours)
87.24%(Honours)
86.32%(Honours)
88.27%(Honours)
84.85%(Honours)
85.02%(Honours)
85.95%(Honours)
83.88%(Distinction)
80.82%(Distinction)
81.39%(Distinction)
83.77%(Distinction)
80.33%(Distinction)
79.39%(Credit)
80.50%(Distinction)
89.21%(Honours)
84.81%(Honours)
83.12%(Distinction)
83.51%(Distinction)
80.51%(Distinction)
78.34%(Credit)
79.77%(Distinction)
81.23%(Distinction)

FE
91.51%(Honours)
90.69%(Honours)
89.94%(Honours)
89.95%(Honours)
91.19%(Honours)
89.77%(Honours)
88.90%(Honours)
88.83%(Honours)
89.11%(Honours)
91.01%(Honours)
88.08%(Honours)
88.97%(Honours)
87.33%(Honours)
87.86%(Honours)
87.81%(Honours)
88.69%(Honours)
88.55%(Honours)
88.55%(Honours)
88.13%(Honours)
88.63%(Honours)
85.50%(Honours)
87.12%(Honours)
86.13%(Honours)
88.04%(Honours)
87.36%(Honours)
87.98%(Honours)
86.61%(Honours)
84.01%(Distinction)

Class 10, Present Class 11

SutT
88.65%(Hon)
90.20%(Hon)
91.94%(Hon)
90.11%(Hon)
85.31%(Hon)
84.83%(Hon)
90.69%(Hon)
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EFS
91.61%(Hon)
88.29%(Hon)
90.38%(Hon)
88.56%(Hon)
90.34%(Hon)
87.99%(Hon)
89.54%(Hon)

FSP
93.11%(Hon)
92.01%(Hon)
94.04%(Hon)
87.25%(Hon)
88.52%(Hon)
90.15%(Hon)
81.60%(Dist)

FST
88.98%(Hon)
90.47%(Hon)
91.05%(Hon)
86.95%(Hon)
89.10%(Hon)
88.88%(Hon)
85.35%(Hon)

PRB
92.20%(Hon)
91.88%(Hon)
89.97%(Hon)
90.70%(Hon)
89.36%(Hon)
88.13%(Hon)
88.94%(Hon)

YEAR AVG
89.44%(Honours)
89.35%(Honours)
88.83%(Honours)
88.70%(Honours)
88.67%(Honours)
88.55%(Honours)
88.53%(Honours)
88.28%(Honours)
87.53%(Honours)
87.42%(Honours)
87.37%(Honours)
87.12%(Honours)
87.08%(Honours)
86.98%(Honours)
86.96%(Honours)
86.92%(Honours)
86.78%(Honours)
86.75%(Honours)
86.72%(Honours)
86.65%(Honours)
86.62%(Honours)
86.43%(Honours)
86.40%(Honours)
86.21%(Honours)
85.93%(Honours)
85.31%(Honours)
85.09%(Honours)
85.01%(Honours)

YEAR AVG
91.27%(Hon)
90.83%(Hon)
90.79%(Hon)
89.26%(Hon)
89.04%(Hon)
88.12%(Hon)
87.88%(Hon)



Class 10, Present Class 11

St H R No NAME SuT EFS FSP FST PRB YEAR AVG

8 L 2622 Devansh Gupta 83.61%(Dist) = 87.52%(Hon) = 84.51%(Hon) = 86.02%(Hon)  89.65%(Hon) = 87.58%(Hon)
9 L 2855 Tushar Das 84.53%(Hon) = 87.42%(Hon) = 89.54%(Hon) = 84.02%(Dist) = 88.96%(Hon) = 87.43%(Hon)
10 J 2637 Harshika Deorah 89.33%(Hon) ~ 85.97%(Hon) = 86.63%(Hon) = 87.37%(Hon) = 87.58%(Hon) = 87.32%(Hon)
11 M 2687 Ojas J. B. Hazarika 92.47%(Hon) = 87.01%(Hon) = 87.66%(Hon)  84.05%(Dist)  87.00%(Hon)  87.02%(Hon)
12 N 2907  Jagrit Kasera 82.86%(Dist) ~ 86.96%(Hon) = 81.86%(Dist) = 85.11%(Hon) = 86.24%(Hon)  85.46%(Hon)
13 ] 3217 Shrutee Kothari 83.71%(Dist) = 86.68%(Hon) = 78.63%(Cr)  83.73%(Dist) =~ 86.53%(Hon)  85.07%(Hon)
14 K 2974 Stuti Agarwal 85.51%(Hon) = 84.81%(Hon)  86.48%(Hon)  81.24%(Dist) = 86.02%(Hon)  84.93%(Hon)

Class 11, Present Class 12

St H R No NAME ESS EFS FE YEAR AVG

1 B 2304 Lune Lakshmi Dai 93.70%(Honours) 93.35%(Honours) 91.00%(Honours) 92.01%(Honours)
2 J 3514 Mugdha Sarma 91.92%(Honours) 92.08%(Honours) 89.60%(Honours) 90.56%(Honours)
3 D 3512 Pratham Saharia 90.55%(Honours) 86.95%(Honours) 91.20%(Honours) 90.22%(Honours)
4 B 2361 Anahita Hazarika 89.30%(Honours) 91.59%(Honours) 89.70%(Honours) 89.99%(Honours)
5 B 2576 Uroolee Changmai 94.04%(Honours) 89.50%(Honours) 87.80%(Honours) 89.38%(Honours)
6 M 2420 Nilutpal Hojai Das 89.75%(Honours) 90.70%(Honours) 88.70%(Honours) 89.31%(Honours)
7 S 2688 Arushi Agarwal 86.10%(Honours) 87.80%(Honours) 88.70%(Honours) 88.00%(Honours)
8 S 3517 Suchi Agarwal 87.48%(Honours) 90.85%(Honours) 87.10%(Honours) 87.92%(Honours)
9 L 2116 Toko Tato 88.02%(Honours) 87.97%(Honours) 87.00%(Honours) 87.39%(Honours)
10 N 2392 Devaansh Jallan 88.10%(Honours) 87.80%(Honours) 87.00%(Honours) 87.38%(Honours)
11 J 2271 Senthunglo S. Yanthan 88.92%(Honours) 85.76%(Honours) 83.90%(Distinction) ~ 85.27%(Honours)

Professional Development at The Assam Valley School
Learning for life, through life and throughout life. - M.K. Gandhi

Dr. Kuljeet Singh

Professional development is an integral part of any modern and progressive school where the school provides experts in the field to develop their staff professionally by a
series of workshops and activity sessions. The Assam Valley School takes immense pride in this area of operation and a gamut of workshops were organized to enrich the
teacher and the taught as well as the pastoral team.

Dr. Radhika Soundarajan, a paediatric counsellor from Chennai conducted workshops for the House staff and Resident Tutors on Anti-bullying. A separate workshop was
held for the dames.

Dr. Maja Zelihic, an expert in the Flipped Classroom concept had a session on Flipped Classroom for all the teaching staff. She showed how flipping the class makes our

classroom transaction more interesting. Towards the end of the winter semester, the ASSET tests were reviewed and necessary feedback was given to the teachers
concerned. Ms. Mihika Mehrotra, a clinical psychologist from Fortis, New Delhi led a workshop entitled 'Weaving skills by Story Telling' for students of classes 5 and 8.
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ﬁ+

Mrs. Mita Nangia Goswami, the Chair of the Department of English had a session on Education for Sustainable Development for all staff. A major part of the professional
development sessions were on the making of the curriculum development documents and performance tasks. The Systems Administrator, Mr. Rupjyoti Das conducted a
session on how to centrally use cloud space to save all the curriculum documents that were prepared in the previous semester's professional development sessions.

Tata Edge Educational consultants held a session on the curriculum materials that they have in store for all staff. Mrs. Sanjala Wazir, a very experienced educational
consultant conducted a workshop on 'Breaking Barriers' and 'Action Research' in August 2018. In the same month, Mrs. Dinoo Raheja, Mrs. Ishita Mukherjee and Mr. Rahul
Augustine from tGelf, The Education and Leadership Foundation, engaged all the teachers in self-awareness and leadership building exercises which can further be replicated

Recipients of 90% and Above in ICSE

L-R

Sitting : Kapish Harsingpuria, Devansh Gupta,
Aakangsha Dutta, Mrs. Shakila Banu,

Shagun Agarwal, Ngukivi Chishi,

Pranjeet Goswami

Row 2 : Stuti Agarwal, Tushar Das,
Veeraditya Poddar, Aniketh Das,

Gaurav Agarwal, Aryan Sahu, Jaagrit Kasera,
Ojas J.B. Hazarika, Akangsha Baruah

Row 3 : Shruti Kothari, Divyana Das,
Saloni Agarwalla, Harshika Deorah,
Shubham Paul, Nishika Agarwal,
Snigdha Bharadwaj
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The Head of School and Staff with the Class of 2019

L-R

SITTING : Miss Sarmistha P Sarkar, Mr. Taufeeq A. Ansari, Mrs. Sangeeta Saikia, Mrs. Dayita B. Dutta, Mr. Debnath Pyne, Mrs. Joyce MacDonlad, Dr. Kuljeet Singh, Mrs. Shakeela Banu,
Ms. Sonia G. Mehta (HOS), Mr. Amit Jugrran, Mr. Thajeeb A. Hazarika, Mrs. Meenakshi B. Das, Mr. V. P. Rao, Mr. Sabeer Ansari, Mr. Bijan Panigrahi, Mr. Pulok Borborah,

Mrs. Rupali Borah

ROW 1 : Anwesha Prakash, Pragya More, Mugdha Sarma, Vishnoo Jotshi, Anurag Brahma, Sheikh Noor Emnaan, Samiksha Duarah, Uroolee Changmai, Jagritit Borah,

Mrs. Priyankoo K. Das, Mr. Devesh Prajapathi, Mr. Siddhart Bhatla, Mr. Samuel D. David, Praneel Bhatt, Yash Bihani, Angad S. Sekhon, Limathung Ezung, Dikshant Nangia,
Abhijay Hazarika, Gurbaz S. Gill, Kaushal Aggarwal, Tamanna Prithani, Sanaya Singh

ROW 2 : Aadhvick H. Pal, Judah R. Abujam, Sanyukta Karki, Isheeta Singha, Lune L. Dai, Tonushree Borborah, Senthunglo S. Yanthan, Maran Charenamei, Isheeta Hazarika,
Afshin Choudhury, Arpita Aggarwal, Srishti Basak, Khyoda Jernia, Ishika Tibrewal, Kunwolie B. Gogoi, Bianca Karbak, Ria Basaiawmoit, Bharagabi Mahanta, Domeeya Mithi,
Bomgul S. Jamoh, Devansh Jallan, Nilutpal H. Das, Toko Tato

ROW 3 : Sumedha S. Jamwal, RIshab Saikia, Kushal Mittal, Shubh S. Mishra, Karan Choudhary, Suzanne A. Haque, Pronali Gohain, Rotha Saikia, Aarrushi Lohia, Rashi Lal,
Gurveer Singh, Yashthi Jain, Jyotika Boro, Diana Punning, Harshita Gogoi, Ragini Chauhan, Deepti Agarwal, Vaibhav Modi, Anuvab Sarma, Rhea Bali, Kevin Sandeep, Mehar Chauhan

ROW 4 : Natasha .R Rao, Pratham Saharia,, Anyakshi Hazarika, Tanishaa Jallan, Anannya Wal, Lotsulu Sazo, Sanjukta Kakoti, Amar Okram, Aryan S. Ronee, Tulika Bharghav,
Worngam Ningshen, Chouliang W. Choutang, Avishi Garodia, Shivani Chhawchharia, Jitaditta Das

ROW 5 : Pranav Chandhoke, Vasudha Khaitan, Syed Jiaad Ahmed, Anuradha Das, Khushi Pareek, Anastasia K. N. Lakiang, Chou Kosavi Mungyak, Y. R. Nongkynrih, Suchi Aggarwal,
Prasurzya Gogoi, Chukhu Nayu , Nammeir Ahmed, Shivansh Bajar, Prajoth Goenka, Yashvi Lohia, Adwait Agarawalla, Vijayratna S. Thapa

ROW 6 : Merenkala Jamir, Neeraj Barooah, Anahita Hazarika, Shreya Agarwal, Gaurav P. Kumar, Kaushak Das, Nang Shobita Mein

ROW 7 : Aradhya Bagrodia, Jaiba Tanbi, Rahul Nameirakpam, Jason Sailo, Tenzing Dorjee, Leander N. Terang
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=133 Photographs

5A

L-R

Sitting : Kankana Ritu Raj Saikia, Shambhavi Jindal,
Mrs. Mandeep Kaur, Ivanan Shandilya,

Aanya Paul Sarkar

First Row : Kenyir Apang, Alonso Nongthombam,
Ishika Das, Shorya Kanda, Adhayan Saikia,
Tanisha Singh Sisodia, Mosem Jamir

Second Row : Chenmai Chang, Ahona Chowdhury,
Pratiksha Das, Kasak Ladha

5B

L-R

Sitting : Natasha Billimoria, Prachi Aagarwal,
Mrs. Mamta Mishra (Class Teacher), Urvee Rathi,
Saksham Jain Benjamin

First Row : Rukben Dulom, Saurav Manta, Visizonuo Rio,
Prisha Saikia, Babli Kanwar, Alphonsa E. Pakyntein,
Tanveer Alom Chowdhury

Second Row : Ganesh Maheshwari,
Matthew V. Chawngthu, Selene Epao, Liki Kambu
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6A

L-R

Sitting : Nishat Nausheen,

Debastuti Kashyap, Kangtum Phassang,
Ms. Pooja Borah (Class Teacher),
Deborah Lalawmpuii Bhuyan,
Pradyumn Bhajanka,

Anushka Somani

First Row : Kumghato Chowdhury,
Krishna Tibrewal, Nuhang Champing,
Theja Rio, Atulya Kashyap,

Ayaan Harlalka, Vedant Purbi,
Aakriti Chaliha

Second Row : Khangam Ngandam,
Lavanya Garodia, Shamanya Banik,
Nengker Nobin, Jovita Oinam,
Krishna Anurag Agarwal,

Tumto Naso

6B

L-R

Sitting : Ananya Jalan, Manvi Agarwal,
Rajnish Sharma, Ms. Debjani Nath
(Class Teacher), Karpi Bam,
Donensangla Chang, Kshitij Jadon

First Row : Siddhi Pathak, Priyasha Sarma,
Uddipta Baruah, Kapish More,

Krishnam Agarwala, Krishalaj Hazarika,
Kazi Rayhan Rahman, Debismita Hazarika

Second Row : Nuklasen Aier, Anuran Paul,
Prashuk Jain, Rupraj Borgoyary,

Kunal Agarwal, Laditya Keshan,

Hridyansh Goel
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6(

L-R

Sitting : Sheyan Dutta, Lakshita Singh,
Norzin Lhamu Bhutia, Mrs. Debjani Nath
(Class Teacher), Anika Shivam,

Anushka Singh, Aayat Hazarika

First Row : Dwij Dhakal, Violina Baruah,
Divija Dibyajoti, Himanshu Goenka,
Manas Keleng, Kaustav Dutta,

Rishab Ghosh, Pennie Eta,

Migang Gane Pegu

Second Row : Aniket Joshi, Mehal Todi,
Rajjyoti Talukdar, Himanshu Khatuwala,
Tenzin Dekie, Abhinashni Eon Baruah,
Arnav Dutta, Remeeya Mithi,

Mathias Lamin

7A

L-R

Sitting : Rajeswari Basnett,

Keshav Garodia, Krisht Kashyap,
Mrs. Barnali Baruah (Class Teacher),
Riya Kalita, Chirag Bajaj and

Utsav R. Pandya

First Row : Sayashri Basumatary,
Abhishree Keshari, Jessica Rani,
Nokzenketer Imchen, Ronak Bucha,
Asis Gill, Krisha Agarwal and
Krishna Agarwal

Second Row : Hemanshi Malik,
Karan N. Gam, Divyansh Kr. Jain,
Fardin Firoj, Garv Kedia,
Tathagat Khatri,

Kavish Agarwal



/B

Sitting : Thejose Epao, Pratik Kanoi,
Imtisosang Aier, Mrs Lipika Borah

(Class Teacher), Addie Gogoi, Bida Karbak,
Jaybardhan Patwari

First Row : Deubale Meru,

Vidushi Bhajanka, Kashvi Kejriwal,
Chirag Agarwalla, Sujanveer Aatria,
Harshit Toshniwal, Kemo Dulom,
Veesaj Goswami, Srishti Bajaj,
Siddhi Gupta

Second Row : Vidhi Agarwal,

Takhe Tamo Haaro, Mudit Kishan Jain,
Krish Mahajan, Pritam Trivedi,
Harshal Sabharwal, Bishal Agarwalla,
Tejas Sharma

7C

Sitting : Gungming Phassang,

Aditya Panigrahi, Nabadeep Deka,

Mrs. Indra Rao Mahanta (Class Teacher),
Trisha Sisodia, Ritudeep Deka,

Fariha Zaman

First Row : Nyett Likha, Lairingdi Thaosen,
Hana Shanifer, Arhan Sharma,

Arkaprava Dutta, Kaushik Rabha,

Kalzang Bhutia, Aadya Ghosh,

Aaloy Hazarika

Second Row : Naman Tibrewal,
Soudane Sha, Manasvi Agarwal,
Lavanya Adhikari, Kriya Modi,

Diksha Baruah, Shreeya Elangbam,
Bhavini Singh Tanwar, Kushal Garodia
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